

No. 22-12669-A

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

AQuate II, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Jessica Myers, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Alabama
No. 5:22-cv-00360-AKK

Vernle C. (“Skip”) Durocher, Jr.
Ben D. Kappelman
Dorsey & Whitney LLP
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498
Telephone: (612) 340-2600
durocher.skip@dorsey.com
kappelman.ben@dorsey.com

W. Brad English
Emily J. Chancey
Maynard Cooper & Gale
655 Gallatin Street SW
Huntsville, AL 35801
Telephone: (256) 551-0171
benglish@maynardcooper.com
echancey@maynardcooper.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

Appeal No. 22-12669-A
AQate, LLC v. Jessica Myers, et al.

**APPELLEES' CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTION STATEMENT	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of Facts.....	4
Background	4
The District Court’s Decision to Dismiss AQuate’s Claims.....	6
i. AQuate’s claims against Kituwah and its trade secret claims against Myers are dismissed based on sovereign immunity and Rule 19.....	6
ii. AQuate’s breach of contract claim against Myers is dismissed based on the doctrine of forums non conveniens.	8
Standards of Review	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. In response to Kituwah’s motion to dismiss, AQuate’s argument regarding the AQTT constitution was first presented to the District Court in its emergency motion for reconsideration and thus this Court should decline to consider it.	15
II. The District Court did not err in its determination that Kituwah is entitled to sovereign immunity.....	17
III. The District Court did not err by declining to resolve underlying intra-tribal disputes.	25

IV. The District Court did not commit a clear abuse of discretion in its determination that the parties’ bargained-for forum was an available and adequate forum in which AQuate may litigate its claims against Myers....28

CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Apex Constr. Co v. United States</i> , 719 F. Supp. 1144 (D. Mass. 1989)	20
<i>Applied Scis. & Info. Sys., Inc. v. DDC Constr. Servs. LLC</i> , No. 2:19-cv-575, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94435 (E.D. Va. Mar. 30, 2020)	7, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	29, 30, 32
<i>Basil Cook Enters. Inc. v. St. Regis Mohawk Tribe</i> , 117 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Belize Telecom, Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 528 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>BP Marine Americas, a Div. of BP Expl. & Oil Corp. v. Geostar Shipping Co. N.V.</i> , No. CIV. A. 94-2118, 1995 WL 131056 (E.D. La. Mar. 22, 1995)	33, 34
<i>Brophy v. Jiangbo Pharms., Inc.</i> , 781 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>C & L Enters. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	22
<i>Comstock Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Alabama & Coushatta Indian Tribes</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 589 (E.D. Tex. 1999), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part and remanded</i> , 261 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001)	31, 32-33
<i>EMI Sun Vill., Inc. v. Catledge</i> , 779 F. App’x 627 (11th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>FGS Constructors, Inc. v. Carlow</i> , 64 F.3d 1230 (8th Cir. 1995)	31

Fla. Family Policy Council v. Freeman,
561 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009)10

Fox Drywall & Plastering, Inc. v. Sioux Falls Constr. Co.,
2012 WL 1457183 (D.S.D. Apr. 26, 2012) 31-32

Furry v Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.,
685 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2012)18

Hunter v. Redhawk Network Sec., LLC,
No. 6:17-CV-0962-JR, 2018 WL 4171612 (D. Or. Apr. 26, 2018),
report and recommendation adopted, No. 6:17- CV-0962-JR, 2018
WL 4169019 (D. Or. Aug. 30, 2018) 23-24

In re Sac & Fox Tribe of Mississippi in Iowa/Meskwaki Casino Litig.,
340 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2003)17, 28

Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.,
768 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2014)33

Jackson v. Payday Fin., LLC,
764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014)34

Juris v. Inamed Corp.,
685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012)16

Krutzig v. Pulte Home Corp.,
602 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2010)12

Land v. Dollar,
330 U.S. 731 (1947).....10

Larson v. Martin,
386 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (D.N.D. 2005).....31

Lewis v. Victor-Adam,
520 Fed. Appx. 932 (11th Cir. 2013).....10

Membreno v. Costa Crociere S.P.A.,
425 F.3d 932 (11th Cir. 2005)11

Mink v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
860 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2017)12

Motah v. United States,
402 F.2d 1 (10th Cir. 1968)28

Motta ex rel. A.M. v. United States,
717 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2013)11

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985).....28

Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Hous. Auth.,
207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000).....22

ORI, Inc. v. Lanewala,
No. 99-2402-JWL, 1999 WL 1423068 (D. Kan. Nov. 30, 1999)34

Rassi v. Fed. Program Integrators, LLC,
69 F. Supp. 3d 288 (D. Me. 2014) 23-24

Rotte v. United States,
701 F. App’x 894 (11th Cir. 2017)11

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978).....27

Smith v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.,
572 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009)16

Sokaogon Gaming Enter. Corp. v. Tushie-Montgomery Assocs., Inc.,
86 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1996)22

United States v. Denezpi,
2019 WL 295670 (D. Colo. Jan 23, 2019)32

United States v. Frazier,
387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)11

United States v. Wheeler,
435 U.S. 313 (1978).....27

Walton v. Johnson & Johnson Servs., Inc.,
347 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2003) (per curiam)16

Wilchombe v. TeeVee Toons, Inc.,
555 F.3d 949, 957 (11th Cir. 2009).....16

STATUTES

18 U.S.C § 1836(d)8
 Ala. Code § 8-27-5.....8
 EASTERN BAND OF CHEROKEE INDIANS CODE, Ch. 55B, § 55B-118, 19
 The Small Business Act §§ 7(j) & 8(a), 15 U.S.C. §§ 636(j)(10) &
 637(a)2, 19, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13 C.F.R. § 12420
 13 C.F.R. § 124.1097, 20
 28 U.S.C. § 1291ix
 28 U.S.C. § 1331ix
 28 U.S.C. § 1332.....ix
*Constitution and By-Laws of the Alabama-Quassarte Tribal Town
 Oklahoma (Ratified January 10, 1939)15*
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 124
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 197, 11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 5910, 16
https://library.municode.com/tribes_and_tribal_nations/eastern_band_of_cherokee_indians/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOO_R_CH55BLILICO18
Tribal Courts, TRIBAL COURT CLEARINGHOUSE, available at
<http://www.tribal-institute.org/lists/justice.htm#Oklahoma>33
